income/margin2

 4,785 1.74   4,739 1.90   4,886 1.88

Notes:
1   Includes non-restricted balances with central banks
2   Net interest margin is net interest income expressed as a percentage of average interest-bearing assets

Net interest income increased 1% from a year ago to $4.79
billion. While total interest-bearing asset volumes were
higher, net interest margin fell 16 basis points to 1.74% as
global interest rates declined. The deployment of excess
deposits into interbank assets also contributed to the lower
net interest margin. With most of the decline in net interest
margin occurring in the second quarter, net interest income

swung from a 7% increase in the first quarter to a 5%
decline in the second quarter.

Compared to the previous half year, net interest income
was 2% lower as higher asset volumes were offset by a 14
basis point decline in net interest margin.

1st Half 2020 vs 1st Half 2019  1st Half 2020 vs 2nd Half 2019

Volume and rate analysis ($m)
Increase/(decrease) due to change in

Volume

Rate

   Net
change

Volume

Rate

Net
change

Interest income

Customer non-trade loans 395 (971) (576)  263 (756) (493)

Trade assets 46 (247) (201)  24 (159) (135)

Interbank assets 132 (211) (79)  129 (157) (28)

Securities and others 124 (227) (103)  65 (189) (124)

Total 697 (1,656) (959)  481 (1,261) (780)

Interest expense

Customer deposits 213 (912) (699)  175 (650) (475)

Other borrowings 79 (359) (280)  (18) (238) (256)

Total 292 (1,271) (979)  157 (888) (731)

Net impact on net interest income 405 (385) 20  324 (373) (49)

Due to change in number of days   26   (52)

Net Interest Income   46   (101)

DBS GROUP HOLDINGS LTD AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

 7

NET FEE AND COMMISSION INCOME

($m) 1st Half
 2020

1st Half
2019

% chg 2nd Half
2019

% chg

Brokerage 74 59 25 55 35

Investment banking 63 78 (19) 135 (53)

Transaction services1  374 370 1 390 (4)

Loan-related 226 206 10 201 12

Cards2 304 387 (21) 403 (25)

Wealth management 707 647 9 643 10

Fee and commission income 1,748 1,747 - 1,827 (4)

Less: Fee and commission expense 235 250 (6) 272 (14)

Total 1,513 1,497 1 1,555 (3)

Notes:
1   Includes trade & remittances, guarantees and deposit-related fees
2   Net of interchange fees paid

Net fee income rose 1% from a year ago to $1.51 billion.
A 14% increase in the first quarter was offset by an 11%
decline in the second quarter due to regional lockdowns.
Cards, wealth management, loan-related activities and
investment banking were most impacted by the quarterly
swing.

First-half wealth management fees rose 9% as record
investment product sales in the first quarter more than
offset a second-quarter slowdown. Loan-related fees
increased 10% due to a high number of first-quarter